
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
TOWN HALL 

 
EPSOM 

 
Link for public online access to this meeting: 

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/897698886895721996  
Webinar ID: 830-330-715 

 
Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9922, Telephone Access code:238-813-402 

 
10 December 2021 

 
SIR OR MADAM 

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Epsom and Ewell 

which will be held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall, Epsom on TUESDAY, 7TH 

DECEMBER, 2021 at 7.30 pm.  The business to be transacted at the Meeting is set out on the 

Agenda overleaf. A link to the meeting is provided above. 

 

Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the start of the meeting. 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/897698886895721996


 
 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet 

This meeting will be open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free GoToWebinar 
software, or by telephone. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on the 
Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this agenda as 
a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an alternative to online 
connection. A limited number of seats will also be available in the public gallery at the Town Hall. For 
further information please contact Democratic Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000. 

Information about the membership of the Council is available on the Council’s website. The website 
also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes. 

Agendas, reports and minutes for the Council are also available on the free Modern.Gov app for iPad, 
Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information regarding this 
Committee, please email us at Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk. 

 
Exclusion of the Press and the Public  
There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to disclose 
confidential or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985. Should any such matters arise during the course of discussion of the 
below items or should the Mayor agree to discuss any other such matters on the grounds of urgency, 
the Council will wish to resolve to exclude the press and public by virtue of the private nature of the 
business to be transacted. 

Questions from the Public 

Questions from the public are not permitted at meetings of the Council. Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution sets out which Committees are able to receive public questions, and the procedure for 
doing so.  

 

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution


 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Tuesday 7 December 2021 
 

7.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall, 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/897698886895721996 

 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services,  democraticservices@epsom-

ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 732000 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary 

Interests from Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 

 
2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 19 June 2021 and 

Extraordinary Meeting of the Council held on 30 September 2021.  

 
3. MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS   
 
 To receive such communications or deal with such business as the Mayor may decide 

to lay before the Council. 

 
4. QUESTIONS  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
 This report sets out the questions submitted which have been accepted under FCR 12, 

Part 4 Rules of Procedure, of the Constitution. 

 
5. CHAIRS' STATEMENTS  (Pages 23 - 34) 
 
 To receive statements from the Chairs of the Council’s Policy Committees, briefing 

Members on current events and issues relating to the relevant Committee’s area of 
work. 

 
6. REVIEW OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS  (Pages 35 - 82) 
 
 The Contract Standing Orders set out the rules for procuring contracts on behalf of the 

Council. This report outlines the amendments to the Contract Standing Orders 
including changes to the level of threshold. 
 
These amendments were approved by the Strategy and Resource Committee at its 
meeting on the 16th November 2021. 

 



 
 

7. COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO BOUNDARY COMMISSION CONSULTATION  
(Pages 83 - 102) 

 
 To approve the Council’s response to the Local Government Boundary Commission’s 

consultation on council size and warding arrangements. 

 
8. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2022-2023  (Pages 103 - 108) 
 
 Approval of the extended Municipal Calendar from May 2022 to July 2023. 

 
9. MOTIONS  (Pages 109 - 116) 
 
 This report sets out notices of motions ruled in order by the Mayor in consultation with 

the Legal Officer. 

 
 
 



 
 

10 
 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
 
 

EPSOM AND EWELL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND 
EWELL held at the Main Hall, Epsom Playhouse on 19 July 2021 

 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
The Mayor (Councillor Peter O'Donovan); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Clive 
Woodbridge); Councillors Arthur Abdulin, John Beckett, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, 
Christine Cleveland, Monica Coleman, Alex Coley, Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, 
Hannah Dalton, Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Bernice Froud, Rob Geleit, David Gulland, 
Previn Jagutpal, Eber Kington, Steven McCormick, Lucie McIntyre, Debbie Monksfield, 
Julie Morris, Bernie Muir, Barry Nash, Phil Neale, David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, 
Guy Robbins, Clive Smitheram and Alan Sursham 
 
Absent: Councillors Robert Foote, Luke Giles, Christine Howells, Colin Keane, 
Jan Mason, Chris Webb and Peter Webb 

 
 

   
 
 

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain 
 
 
 

   
 
 

12 ACTIVE CITIZEN AWARD  

Prior to the start of the meeting, former Mayor Councillor Humphrey Reynolds 
addressed the Council to announce that the Active Citizen of the Borough of 
Epsom and Ewell 2021 had been awarded to Mr Mike Reeves, in recognition of 
outstanding voluntary service to the community of Epsom and Ewell. Mr Reeves’ 
exemplary actions and hard work had helped the charity Love Me, Love My Mind 
to keep serving the community during the challenges created by the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The following declarations were made in relation to items on the agenda: 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Council, 19 July 2021 11 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Motions 

Councillor Neil Dallen, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Neil Dallen declared that he is a trustee of the Epsom 
Repair Cafe. 

Motions 

Councillor Nigel Collin, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Nigel Collin declared that he is a trustee of the Epsom 
Repair Cafe. 

Motions 

Councillor Phil Neale, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Phil Neale declared that he is a trustee of the Epsom 
Repair Cafe. 
 

14 MINUTES  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 18 May 2021 were agreed as 
a true record and the Mayor was authorised to sign them.  
 

15 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS  

The Mayor announced the sad passing of Barbara Wood, who acted as consort 
to her brother former Councillor and Mayor David Wood during his year as 
Mayor.  

The Mayor also announced the sad passing of Jane Mary Frazer, who was 
Mayoress to the former Councillor and Mayor Cyril Frazer during his year as 
Mayor. 

The Council observed a minute’s silence in remembrance. 

The Mayor made a number of announcements relating to noteworthy virtual and 
in-person events which he had attended over the past 2 months. 
 

16 QUESTIONS  

One question (Question 1) had been addressed to the Chair of the Environment 
and Safe Communities Committee, and one question (Question 2) had been 
addressed to the Chairs of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee and 
Environment and Safe Communities Committees. A written response to Question 
1 had not been published in the agenda. A written answer to Question 2 had 
been published in the agenda. 

As a written response to Question 1 had not been published in the agenda, the 
Mayor invited the Chair of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee to 
provide a verbal response at the meeting. 

Councillor Neil Dallen, Chair of the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee expressed apologies that there was not a written response to 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
 

12 Meeting of the Council, 19 July 2021 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

Question 1 included in the published agenda, and explained that as the response 
to the question had related to 2 separate Council services, additional time had 
been required to provide the correct information. Councillor Dallen then provided 
a verbal response* to Question 1. 

Two supplementary questions were asked at the meeting and answers were 
given by the relevant Committee Chair.  
 
*note: a written response to question 1 was also published as a supplement to the 
agenda. 

 
17 CHAIR'S STATEMENTS  

Council received written statements from the Chair of the Community and 
Wellbeing Committee and Chair of the Environment & Safe Communities 
Committee. 

1 question was asked relating to the statements and responded to by the 
Committee Chair. 
 

18 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 2020/21  

The Council received the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee 2020/21 in accordance with the requirements of Article 6 of 
the Council’s Constitution. 

Councillor Steve Bridger MOVED the recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED with a majority vote in 
favour. 
 
Following consideration, it was resolved to: 

(1) receive the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee 2020/21. 

 
19 SUBMISSION FOR BOROUGH WARDING ARRANGEMENTS  

The Council received a report requesting it to approve the submission to the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England consultation, on Warding 
Arrangements in the Borough. 

Councillor Hannah Dalton MOVED the recommendations in the report.  

Upon being put the recommendation was carried with a majority vote in favour. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Approve the submission on Warding Arrangements, as set out in 
Appendix 1 and 3 to the report; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Council, 19 July 2021 13 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

(2) Delegate to the Chief Legal Officer in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice Chair of Strategy and Resources and the Chair of the Electoral 
Review Task & Finish Group, any changes to the Warding 
Arrangements submission (Appendix 3 to the report) as may be 
necessary; 

(3) Authorise the Chief Executive to submit the Council’s Submission on 
Warding Arrangements (Appendix 3 to the report) to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England. 

 

 
20 MOTIONS  

Council received two Motions submitted under FCR 14 of Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

Motion 1: “Support the Climate and Ecological Emergency (CEE) Bill” 

The Council resolved by a majority vote to consider this Motion at the meeting. In 
pursua
[...]
y cases are also experienced and competent technicians. 

Council notes that: 
a) Epsom Repair Café is a registered charity with the charity commission; 
b) Epsom Repair Café aims to be self-financing and has already been 

sponsored financially by both Go Epsom (the Epsom BID) and Suez (who 
run SCC waste disposal) 

c) Epsom Repair café has over 30 volunteers and supporters from the local 
community. 

Council therefore resolves to: 
i. Recognise and encourage the Epsom Repair Café as a part of its climate 

change action plan; 
ii. Endorse and approve the work of the Epsom Repair Café. 

Following the Council’s resolutions with regard to the above Motions, Councillor 
Eber Kington raised a point of order relating to the procedure followed in 
response to a proposed amendment to Motion 1. Councillor Kington stated that 
the movement of an amendment to Motion 1 had not been permitted during 
debate as it had not been submitted in advance of the meeting in writing, but that 
there was not a requirement within the Constitution that amendments to Motions 
had to be submitted in such a manner. The Mayor noted Councillor Kington’s 
comments. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.35 pm 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Council, 19 July 2021 17 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
 

COUNCILLOR PETER O'DONOVAN 
MAYOR 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



18 
 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
 
 

EPSOM AND EWELL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND 
EWELL held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 30 September 2021 

 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
The Mayor (Councillor Peter O'Donovan); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Clive 
Woodbridge); Councillors  Arthur Abdulin, Kate Chinn, Christine Cleveland, Alex Coley, 
Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, Rob Geleit, Luke Giles, David Gulland, Colin Keane, 
Eber Kington, Jan Mason, Debbie Monksfield, Julie Morris, Bernie Muir, Barry Nash, 
Phil Neale, David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, Clive Smitheram, Alan Sursham and 
Chris Webb 
 
Absent: Councillors John Beckett, Steve Bridger, Monica Coleman, Hannah Dalton, 
Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Bernice Froud, Christine Howells, Previn Jagutpal, 
Graham Jones, Steven McCormick, Lucie McIntyre, Guy Robbins and Peter Webb 

 
 

   
 
 

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain 
 
 
 

   
 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda. 
 

22 COUNCILLOR ROBERT FOOTE  

It was with great sadness that the Mayor announced the sudden death of 
Councillor Robert Foote. The Mayor extended the Council’s thoughts and best 
wishes to Councillor Foote’s family and close friends. 

Councillors Phil Neale, Jan Mason, Nigel Collin, Kate Chinn, Bernie Muir, Julie 
Morris and Neil Dallen paid tribute to Councillor Foote as a colleague, Ward 
Councillor and friend. 

As a mark of respect, the Council stood in a minute’s silence. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Meeting of the Council, 30 September 2021 19 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
23 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS  

The Mayor made a number of announcements relating to noteworthy events over 
the past two months and to forthcoming charity events. 
 

24 AFGAN LOCALLY EMPLOYED STAFF (LES) RELOCATION SCHEME  

Council received a report setting out the issues associated with the 
Government’s Afghan refugee Locally Employed Staff (LES) relocation scheme 
with a recommendation that the Council agrees to accommodate up to 2 Afghan 
households, using accommodation specifically made available for those arriving 
under this scheme. 

Councillor Alex Coley MOVED and Councillor Luke Giles SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report. 

An amendment to the motion was MOVED by Councillor Kate Chinn and 
SECONDED by Councillor Neil Dallen. 

The proposed amendment was as follows: 

(2) “Agree to offer to assist up to 2 Afghan households under that 
resettlement scheme by making use of the accommodation currently 
available to the Council.  

(2) Agree to offer to assist up to 5 households under that resettlement 
scheme by making use of accommodation sourced through the Epsom 
Refugee Network.” 

Upon being put, the amendment was accepted by the proposer of the original 
motion and became part of the substantive motion. Accordingly, the substantive 
motion was amended to read as follows: 

(1) Agree that the Council will offer to participate in the Afghan Locally 
Employed Staff resettlement scheme as detailed in this report.  

(2) Agree to offer to assist up to 5 households under that resettlement 
scheme by making use of accommodation sourced through the Epsom 
Refugee Network. 

Following the resolution of the amendment, the substantive motion was debated 
and put to a vote. 

Upon being put the substantive motion was CARRIED unanimously.  

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Agree that the Council will offer to participate in the Afghan Locally 
Employed Staff resettlement scheme as detailed in this report.  

Page 14

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



20 Meeting of the Council, 30 September 2021 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

(2) Agree to offer to assist up to 5 households under that resettlement 
scheme by making use of accommodation sourced through the 
Epsom Refugee Network. 

 
25 ANNUAL PLAN 2021- 2022  

Council received a report setting out the Annual Plan 2021- 2022 outlining the 
key objectives and performance indicators to support the delivery of the 
Council’s Four Year Plan 2020- 2024. 

Councillor Colin Keane MOVED the recommendations in the report. 

Upon being put, the recommendations were CARRIED with a majority vote in 
favour. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Agree the draft key objectives and performance indicators identified 
within the Annual Plan for 2021 – 2022. 

(2) Agree that the Annual Plan for 2021- 22 supersedes previously 
agreed action plans  for 2021- 22. 

 
26 APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER  

Council received a report seeks authority for the appointment of an Interim 
Monitoring Officer for twelve months. 

Councillor Colin Keane MOVED and Councillor Alex Coley SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report. 

Council was informed of a correction to paragraph 1.2 to the report to read as 
follows:  

“1.2 The current Monitoring Officer role is undertaken by the Chief Legal 
Officer, who leaves her employment with Epsom & Ewell Borough Council on 3 
October 2021.” 

Upon being put, the recommendations were CARRIED with a majority vote in 
favour. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Approve the appointment of Olwen Brown of Anthony Collins 
Solicitors on an interim basis, as the Council’s Monitoring Officer with 
effect from 1 October 2021. 

(2) Authorise the Director of Corporate Services in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice Chair of Strategy and Resources to agree terms of 
contract and/ or Service Level Agreement governing the appointment. 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Meeting of the Council, 30 September 2021 21 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.50 pm and ended at 8.53 pm 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR PETER O'DONOVAN 
MAYOR 

Page 16

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Council  
7 December 2021  

 

QUESTIONS 

 

Head of Service: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Corporate 
Assurance 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)  

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1: Question 1 

 

Summary 

This report sets out the questions submitted which have been accepted under FCR 12, 
Part 4 Rules of Procedure, of the Constitution. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Council is asked to: 

(1) consider the Question in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The rules regarding the submission of questions to Council are set out in 
Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution (Rules of Procedure). 

1.2 Notice 
[...]
ent CSO’s 

 
 

Summary 

 
The Contract Standing Orders set out the rules for procuring contracts on behalf of the 
Council. This report outlines the amendments to the Contract Standing Orders 
including changes to the level of threshold. 
 
These amendments were approved by the Strategy and Resource Committee at its 
meeting on the 16th November 2021.  
 
 

 
 

Recommendation (s) 

The Council is asked to: 

(1) Agree to the amendments of the Contract Standing Orders  

(2) Agree that the Constitution be updated accordingly.  

 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 By adopting the updated Contract Standing Orders (CSO’s), the Council 
will bring its rules in line with current practices and commit to delivering 
efficient and cost-effective procurements. 

2 Background 

2.1 What are the Contract Standing Orders 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Council  
7 December 2021  

 
2.1.1 The Contract Standing Orders (‘CSO’s) set out how the Council 

manages its spending. They relate to the purchasing of all goods, 
works & services and ensure that prior to any expenditure Officers 
give proper consideration as to whether the purchase is required, 
and that Contracts are entered into in a fair, open and transparent 
way.  

2.1.2 Officers who purchase on behalf of the Council are responsible for 
following the CSO’s. Heads of Service are accountable for all 
procurement in their respective areas of responsibility.  

2.1.3 The CSO’s form part of the Constitution and apply to all contracts 
entered in to by the Council for the procurement of goods, works 
and services.  

2.2 Procurement Team 

2.2.1 Procurement sits within the Corporate Assurance team and consists 
of one Procurement Officer leading on procurements within 
Threshold 3 of these CSO’s whilst advising Officers on all 
procurement related enquiries.  

2.2.2 Procurement work closely with Legal Services who ensure 
compliance with procurement regulations and contractual 
obligations.  

2.2.3 The Councils spen
[...]
ns by the relevant committee 
and the Chief Legal Officer. 

 
10.5 The Chief Legal Officer shall be responsible for ensuring that adequate 

arrangements for governance are set up within each partnership entered 
into. Such arrangements shall include provisions for arranging contracts 
with external bodies. 

 
Council Members and Contracts 

 
10.6 No member shall have authority to enter into any contract on behalf of the 

Council. 
 
10.7 No member shall have authority to issue any instruction or variation to a 

contractor of the Council. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2



 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

ANNEX A 
 

EU THRESHOLD LEVELS 

The financial thresholds are amended on a regular basis, generally every 2 years. 

The current thresholds set out below are valid from 1st January 2018 to 31st 

December 2019. 
 

 Supplies Services Works 

A Local authorities £181,302 
 

€221,000 

£181,302 
 

€221,000 

£4,551,413 
 

€5,548,000 

B Social and other specific 

services (sch 3 PCR 

2015) 

N/A £615,278 
 

€750,000 

N/A 

 

Page 80

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2



 

 

 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



Council  
7 December 2021  

 

COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO BOUNDARY COMMISSION CONSULTATION  
 
 

Head of Service: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Corporate Assurance   

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices:  Appendix 1: Draft Response   

Appendix 2: Maps  

 

 

Summary 

To approve the Council’s response to the Local Government Boundary Commission’s 
consultation on council size and warding arrangements. 

 

 

Recommendation (s)  

The Council is asked to:  

(1) Approve, with any necessary amendments, the response at Appendix 1. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

The Local Government Boundary Commission in England (“Boundary Commission”) 
intend to publish their final recommendations in March 2022 and, if adopted by 
Parliament
[...]
evidence (e.g., triggering a review of the recommended 
Council size) that this will happen.  

4.2 It is unlikely the Boundary Commission will need to extend the time for 
responding to the consultation, but it can grant extensions. An extension, if 
granted, would apply to all consultees.  

4.3 The Boundary Commission, in their final proposals that are laid before 
Parliament for negative resolution, can propose names of new wards and 
changes to existing wards. While the Council has powers to change the name 
of wards it is in the Council’s interests that the Boundary Commission make 
these changes. That avoids the need for a separate, Council-led consultation 
and ensures that changes to warding patterns and names are implemented 
simultaneously.  

5 Council’s response 

5.1 The Task and Finish Group were asked to reach consensus where possible on 
the Council’s response to the Boundary Commission. The Task and Finish 
Group is a cross-party group. It is hoped that members’ views are reflected 
through membership of the Task and Finish Group. The Council’s proposed 
response to be voted on by Full Council is intended to be representative of 
members’ views. That is not to say that individual members and parties cannot 
submit alternative responses and the Council’s response must make clear that 
its response should be afforded no greater status compared to responses from 
other consultees.  

5.2 The Boundary Commission’s proposals largely reflect what was submitted by 
the Council previously. The following four points of response were agreed on 
by the Task and Finish Group and approved by Strategy & Resources.  

1) That Woodcote ward becomes Woodcote and Langley Vale ward. 

2) That the boundary between Court ward and the proposed Horton 
ward follow the B284 Hook Road until Chantilly Way, retaining the 
former St. Ebba Hospital site centred around Parkview Way. 

3) That Revere Way remain within West Ewell ward to avoid an isolated 
'doughnut' geography. 

[...]
rt, Head of Corporate 
Assurance 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – draft Municipal Calendar 2022-
23 

 

Summary 

Approval of the extended Municipal Calendar from May 2022 to July 2023. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Council is asked to: 

(1) Approve the Municipal Calendar for 2022-2023. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 It is necessary to set dates for meetings of the Council, its Committees, 
Sub-Committees and Advisory Panels for the forthcoming year to enable 
their business to be efficiently processed. 

1.2 A programme of meetings for 2022-23 has been devised on a similar 
basis as the current year’s original programme in terms of the number of 
meetings, along with their scheduling for Tuesdays and Thursdays where 
possible. This pattern of meetings was to regularise the days of the week 
on which meetings occur.  

1.3 To enable clearer forward-planning, the Calendar has been extended 
beyond the end of the next Municipal year, to July 2023. 

1.4 Dates cannot be scheduled for the Licensing Sub Committee meetings as 
these will need to be convened when needed to be able to respond to 
applications. 

1.5 The draft Municipal Calendar for approval is attached at Appendix 1. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



Council  
7 December 2021  

 
2 Background 

2.1 In drawing up the Calendar of Meetings for 2022-2023 (Appendix 1), the 
main considerations have been the need to retain certain reporting chains 
as far as practicable (e.g. Financial Policy Panel reporting to Strategy and 
Resources Committee), the timing of fiscal requirements, and any 
constraints as a result of the Borough Council Elections on 4 May 2023.  
Consideration has also been given as far as practicable to school 
holidays. 

3 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

3.1 Impact Assessment 

3.1.1 An effective decision-making programme should enable all 
committees and the Council to process business with the minimum 
of delay. If a forward-looking cale
[...]
alleged breach of Standing Orders or 

the law.   

 The Member must identify the Standing Order or rule of law being breached 

before the Member sets out their reasoning in which he/she considers it has 

been broken.   

 The ruling of the Mayor on a point of order will be final.    

Personal Explanation – FCR 16.5 

 

 A Member may make a personal explanation at any time.  

 A personal explanation may only relate to some material part of the earlier 

speech by the member (made at the meeting), which may appear to have 

been misunderstood in the present debate.   

 The member raising the point shall specify what the Member said earlier and 

how they feel this has been misunderstood.  

 The ruling of the Mayor on the admissibility of a personal explanation will be 

final. 

Page 116

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 2


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Questions
	Questions Appendix 1

	5 Chairs' Statements
	Chairs' Statements Appendix 1

	6 Review of Contract Standing Orders
	Review of Contract Standing Orders Appendix 1
	Review of Contract Standing Orders Appendix 2

	7 Council's response to Boundary Commission Consultation
	COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO BOUNDARY COMMISSION CONSULTATION Appendix 1
	COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO BOUNDARY COMMISSION CONSULTATION Appendix 2

	8 Calendar of Meetings 2022-2023
	Calendar of Meetings 2022-2023 Appendix 1

	9 Motions
	Motions Appendix 1
	Motions Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


22 
 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
 
 

EPSOM AND EWELL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND 
EWELL held at the Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall, on 7 December 2021 

 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
The Mayor (Councillor Peter O'Donovan); Councillors Arthur Abdulin, John Beckett, 
Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Christine Cleveland, Monica Coleman, Nigel Collin, 
Neil Dallen, Hannah Dalton, Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Bernice Froud, Rob Geleit, 
Luke Giles, David Gulland, Graham Jones, Colin Keane, Eber Kington, Jan Mason, 
Steven McCormick, Lucie McIntyre, Debbie Monksfield, Julie Morris, Phil Neale, 
David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, Guy Robbins, Clive Smitheram, Alan Sursham and 
Chris Webb 
 
Absent: The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Clive Woodbridge); Councillors Alex Coley, 
Christine Howells, Previn Jagutpal, Bernie Muir, Barry Nash and Peter Webb 

 
 

   
 
 

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain 
 
 
 

   
 
 

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda. 
 

28 MINUTES  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 19 June 2021 and 
Extraordinary Meeting of the Council held on 30 September 2021 were agreed 
as a true record and the Mayor was authorised to sign them. 
 

29 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS  

The Mayor made a number of announcements relating to noteworthy virtual and 
in-person events which he had attended over the past 2 months. 
 



Meeting of the Council, 7 December 2021 23 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

30 QUESTIONS  

One question had been addressed to the Chairman of the Strategy and 
Resources Committee, to which a written answer had been provided and 
published. 
 

31 CHAIRS' STATEMENTS  

Council received written statements from the Chairs of the Community and 
Wellbeing Committee, Licensing and Planning Policy Committee and Strategy 
and Resources Committee. 

2 questions were asked relating to the statements and responded to by the 
relevant Committee Chair. 
 

32 REVIEW OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS  

Council received a report proposing amendments to the Contract Standing 
Orders, including changes to the level of threshold. 

Councillor Colin Keane MOVED the recommendations in the report. 

Upon being put the recommendations were CARRIED unanimously. 

Accordingly it was resolved to: 

(1) Agree to the amendments of the Contract Standing Orders  

(2) Agree that the Constitution be updated accordingly.  
 

33 COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO BOUNDARY COMMISSION CONSULTATION  

Council received a report requesting it to approve the Council’s response to the 
Local Government Boundary Commission’s consultation on council size and 
warding arrangements. 

Councillor Colin Keane MOVED the recommendation in the report. 

Council was informed of the following corrections to the report and appendix to 
read as follows: 

Report, paragraph 5.2 2) “The boundary between Court Ward and the proposed 
Horton ward follow the B284 Hook Road until Chantilly Way, retaining the former 
St Ebba Hospital site centred around Parkview Way within Court Ward.” 

Appendix 1,sidenote in relation to Nonsuch Ward “There are no changes to the 
proposed number of councillors in the Cuddington Nonsuch Ward.” 

Appendix 1,sidenote in relation to Woodcote Ward “There are no changes to the 
proposed number of councillors in the West Ewell Woodcote Ward.” 

Upon being put the recommendation was CARRIED with a majority vote in 
favour. 



24 Meeting of the Council, 7 December 2021 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 

Accordingly it was resolved to: 

(1) Approve, with any necessary amendments, the response at Appendix 1 
to the report. 

 
34 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2022-2023  

Council received a report requesting it to approve the Municipal Calendar from 
May 2022 to July 2023. 

Councillor Colin Keane MOVED the recommendation in the report. 

Councillor Hannah Dalton SECONDED the recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED unanimously. 

Accordingly, it was resolved to: 

(1) Approve the Municipal Calendar for 2022-2023. 
 

35 MOTIONS  

Council received one Motion submitted under FCR 14 of Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

Motion 1: “Introduce regular Heritage Tours during summer” 

The Council resolved by a majority vote to refer this Motion to the Community 
and Wellbeing Committee for consideration. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.05 pm 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR PETER O'DONOVAN 
MAYOR 


